Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼ ▼	<u> </u>	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas  (f/n/a Bankers Trust Company)  Individual(s) Association  General Partnership Limited Partnership  Corporation-State New York  Other  Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes V No  3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other Release of Security Agreement	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Essex Group, Inc.  Internal Address:  Street Address: 1601 Wall Street  City: Fort Wayne State: IN Zip: 46802  Individual(s) citizenship  Association  General Partnership  Limited Partnership  Limited Partnership  Corporation-State Michigan  Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes V No	
Execution Date: 11/13/2003  4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s) 78/214,083  78/222,609	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No  B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	
Additional number(s) at 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Charline Wright, Esq.	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Internal Address: Proskauer Rose LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
Street Address:1585 Broadway	8. Deposit account number: 16-2500	
City: New York State: NY ZIp:10036-8299	THIS SPACE	
9. Signature.		
STEPHEN R. DINYER  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages Including cover	November 24, 2003  gnature Date  ar sheet, strachments, and document:	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

## TRADEMARK TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT

THIS RELEASE is made as of this 10 day of November, 2003, by Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas (successor in interest to Bankers Trust Company) ("DB") in favor of Essex Group, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("Essex"), Essex Technology, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Technology"), Essex International Ltd., a foreign wholly-owned subsidiary of Essex ("International"), Temple Electrical Company Ltd., an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of Essex ("Electrical") and Superior Essex Communications LLC., a Delaware corporation (formerly Superior Telecommunications Inc.) ("Superior Essex"; Essex, Technology, Superior Essex, International and Electrical are referred to hereinafter collectively, jointly and severally, as the "Companies") The Companies have satisfied their obligations under the Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated November 30, 2001, made by Essex, Superior Essex and certain subsidiaries in favor of DB (the "Security Agreement") and under the Security Agreement, dated March 15, 2002, by and among Essex, International, Electrical and DB (the "Second Security Agreement").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, DB hereby unconditionally and expressly releases, terminates, and extinguishes any and all of its right, title and interest in and to, and any and all liens and security interests it may have upon the trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made part hereof and any other trademarks that may not be listed on Exhibit A, if any, to the extent that such rights were assigned to DB as collateral, which liens and security interests were established under and pursuant to that certain Security Agreement and the Second Security Agreement.

203 01:19 FR PROSKAUER ROSE LLP 182 969 2928 TO \*6132\*99999719\*7 P.04

This Release shall be binding upon DB's legal representatives, assigns and successors. DB agrees to execute any and all such documents as reasonably requested by Essex, Technology, and/or Superior Essex to effectuate this release.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS (formerly know as BANKERS

TRUST COMPANY)

Name:

Patrick W. Dowling

Title: Vice President

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

## **TRADEMARKS**

Country	<u>Mark</u>	Serial, Registration or Application Number
UNITED STATES	COLORTIP	76/525,303
	NEXTLAN	2,722,367
	DATAGAIN	2,627,985
	PERFORMACHANNEL	2,648,606
	TERAGAIN	2,541,571
·	NEXTGAIN	2,541,570
	PERFORMALINK (stylized)	2,745,650
	BROADGAIN	2,486,170
	QUICKCOUNT	2,245,861
	MARATHON LAN	2,231,466
	SUPERIOR CABLE	2,068,653
	T-SCREEN	888,975

Country	<u>Mark</u>	Serial, Registration or Application Number
ARGENTINA	SUPERIOR (Logo)	1867827
	SUPERIOR ESSEX	1902907
BRAZIL	SUPERIOR (Logo)	824033248
1	SUPERIOR ESSEX	820033256
CANADA	SX	UCA002026
	GP/MR-200	App. 1189382
	GP/MR-EXTRA	App. 1185468
CHILE	SUPERIOR ESSEX	629207
	Superior Logo	629208
CHINA	SX	1405344
<u> </u>	SX & Design	1405343
	ULTRASHIELD (Chinese Translation)	1384416
	ULTRASHIELD (Chinese Translation)	1314415
COLOMBIA	GP/MR-200	App. 03078735
CTM	ULTRASHIELD	956441

5018/65488-003 NYWORD/238259v3

	CONNOLLYS	909119
	SX	960294
ECUADOR	GP/MR-200	App. 136971
FRANCE	SX (stylized)	99768003
HONG KONG	SX & Design	2002B04522
	GP/MR-200	App. 300072288
INDIA	SX	App. 681747
	sx	App. 821166
ITALY	ULTRASHIELD	865733
JAPAN	SX (stylized)	4547684
:	SX (Roman & Katakana)	4547683
KOREA	GP/MR-200	App. 39854/2003
MEXICO	SX	496192
	SX	496195
<u> </u>	ULTRASHIELD	671719
SINGAPORE	SX & Design	T98/09858J
SPAIN	ULTRASHIELD	2190404M9
TAIWAN	SX	885154
	ULTRASHIELD	879577
· ·	GP/MR-200	App. 92053136
UNITED KINGDOM	ESSEX ULTRASHIELD	2178164B
	CONNOLLYS	2173903
<u>-</u>	ULTRASHIELD	2178164A
	SX ESSEX (stylized)	2182860
	BICOTHERMBOND	1345459
	BICOBOND	1345371
	BICONESTER	1058805
	BICOSOL	1058803
	BICONEX	1058801
	BICOTHERM	1058785
UNITED STATES	GP/MR-200	78/222,609
<del></del>	GP/MR-EXTRA	78/214,083
VENEZUELA	SUPERIOR ESSEX	S.N. 215,635 App #1450901
, <u> </u>	SUPERIOR Logo	S.N. 12415 App # 1241501
	SX	S.N. 12417 App # 1241701
··· <u>-</u> ··	GP/MR-200	App. 1207003

5018/65488-003 NYWORD/238259v3

<u>Country</u>	<u>Mark</u>	Serial, Registration or Application Number
CANADA	ULTRASHIELD	TMA564355
CTM	SUPERIOR ESSEX	1405646
	Superior Logo	1405943
KOREA	ULTRASHIELD	App. 40-2003-19725
NITED STATES	Superior Logo	2,756,494
<u> </u>	SUPERIOR ESSEX	2,679,353
	OMEGA WEDGE	2,455,637
<u> </u>	ULTRASHIELD	2,362,523
	LF & Design	1,830,155
	LELAND FARADAY	1,827,220
	VANGUARD	1,827,219
	FEMCO	1,584,450
	sx	1,523,072
	SX (stylized)	1,525,063
	UTREX	1,326,775
	ESSEX GROUP	1,313,285
<del></del>	RELI-A-BAND	1,286,015
	TF	1,286,937
MR-	MR-200	1,234,416
<u> </u>	THERMALEX 200	1,185,606
	QUALITY ESSEX MASTERS	1,205,233
	CASPIC	1,189,207
	POLYBONDEX	1,172,079
	ESSEX GROUP	1,178,844
	REEL PAK	1,144,845
	SOLIDEX	1,036,145
	SOLIDON (stylized)	1,038,144
	SEALPIC	933,738
	GOPIC	969,536

5018/65488-003 NYWORD/238259v3

CUPIC	861,615
ALPIC	861,614
THERMETEX GP200	844,472
ALLEX	717,483
NYTHERM	702,858
SODERBOND	672,165
SODERON	672,164
SODEREX	672,138
THERMALEX	672,137
IWI	635,106
MAGNA-PAK (stylized)	628,592
sx	612,102
	ALPIC THERMETEX GP200 ALLEX NYTHERM SODERBOND SODERON SODEREX THERMALEX IWI MAGNA-PAK (stylized)

5018/65488-003 NYWORD/238259v3

**RECORDED: 11/24/2003** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002752 FRAME: 0802 \*\*